DAVID Y. IGE GOVERNOR OF HAWAII





SUZANNE D. CASE CHAIRPERSON BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

> ROBERT K. MASUDA FIRST DEPUTY

M. KALEO MANUEL DEPUTY DIRECTOR - WATER

AQUATIC RESOURCES BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION BUREAU OF CONVEYANCES COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT CONSERVATION AND RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT EXCINEERING FORESTRY AND WILDLIFE HISTORIC PRESERVATION KAHOOLAWE ISLAND RESERVE COMMISSION LAND STATE PARKS

STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

POST OFFICE BOX 621 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809

Testimony of SUZANNE D. CASE Chairperson

Before the Senate Committee on WAYS AND MEANS

Thursday, February 20, 2020 10:35 AM State Capitol, Conference Room 211

In consideration of SENATE BILL 2668, SENATE DRAFT 1 RELATING TO THE LAND CONSERVATION FUND

Senate Bill 2668, Senate Draft 1 proposes to (1) increase the maximum dollar amount of the annual Conveyance Tax distribution to the Land Conservation Fund (Fund) from \$6.8 million to \$8.8 million, (2) increase the percentage of the Fund that may be used, annually, for costs related to the operation, maintenance, and management of lands acquired by the Fund, and (3) provide a Fiscal Year (FY) 21 appropriation from the Fund for resource land acquisition. **The Department of Land and Natural Resources (Department) supports this measure**.

Raising the Revenue Cap (Section 2)

In 2005, the Legislature recognized that "an alarmingly small amount of money is invested each year to protect our natural capital base," and authorized ten percent of annual conveyance tax revenue as a source of permanent funding for land conservation, based on a finding "that the preservation, protection, and enhancement of the State's land, coastal areas, and natural resources are of central importance for current and future residents and for the state economy" (Act 156). During the first eight years of funding (FY06-FY13), the Fund received an uncapped, ten percent share of conveyance tax revenue that ranged from \$2.38 million (FY09) to \$5.92 million (FY06), and averaged \$4.48 million. For FY14-FY15, this revenue share climbed to \$7.72 million per year (average), while the Department's spending ceiling remained unchanged at \$5.1 million per year.

In 2015, the Legislature capped this revenue source at \$6.8 million per year. Over the next four years (FY16-FY19), ten percent of conveyance tax revenue exceeded this new cap by \$7.7 million, total, money that could have been applied to land acquisition projects. For FY19, the Legislature granted the Department's perennial request to raise the spending ceiling for the Fund, providing a one-time increase from \$5.1 million to \$6.9 million. For the FY20-FY21 biennium, the annual

spending ceiling was lowered back down to the historic appropriation level. At this level, about \$3.2 million remains available for the annual land acquisition grant program, after covering debt service for the State's land acquisition at Turtle Bay and expenditures for program administration.

In the face of escalating real estate prices and persistent development pressure, the Department's primary dedicated funding mechanism for land conservation continues to lose pace with market values and public demand, resulting in missed opportunities for many worthy and time-sensitive land acquisitions. For example, the Department received applications for over \$15 million in FY20+FY21 grant funding, with over 64% of total land acquisition costs to be provided by other sponsors. In reviewing these applications, the Legacy Land Conservation Commission voiced its disappointment that more funds were not available to support the bulk of the proposals.

Council on Revenues growth rate projections suggest that ten percent of conveyance tax revenues will exceed \$8.8 million in each year of the FY 2021 to FY 2026 budget planning period, indicating that raising the Fund revenue cap as proposed would result in a \$12 million total impact to the general fund during that period. This impact represents a two percent reduction in total estimated conveyance tax distributions to the general fund and a 0.024 percent reduction in total estimated general fund tax revenue over the entire six-year budget planning period.

The Department notes that an increase in the annual spending ceiling would be required to authorize the Department to expend additional conveyance tax revenue for grants from the Legacy Land Conservation Program. In order to promote greater legislative involvement in the distribution of funds and more timely determination of program resource needs, the Department recently changed the timeline for the Fund grant application process. For the FY21 budget cycle, we already received a funding recommendation from the Legacy Land Conservation Commission, and used it as a basis for the Department's supplemental budget request. Thus our current and future budget requests now reflect specific, point-in-time knowledge of planned acquisitions rather than estimates of anticipated demand (as previously derived by assessing historic revenue, appropriations, and requested grant amounts).

Raising the Management Grants Cap (Section 1)

The Department notes that awarding and administering grants of operation, maintenance, and management funds for lands acquired by way of the Fund must be conducted under State procurement law and would require additional staff resources to develop and implement procedures for grant application, review, award, contracting, and field inspection. Given the expanding workload of the Legacy Land Conservation Program, which now monitors the management of 36 conserved properties—with up to 18 more that may be added by the end of FY21—the Department would need one additional position in order to responsibly implement an expansion of the management grant component of the Legacy Land Conservation Program, while continuing to preserve and enhance the vitality of grants for land acquisition

Appropriation (Section 3)

The Department respectfully notes that the Executive Budget Request for FY20-21 includes an appropriation of \$10,224,428 for resource land acquisition. This amount represents a one-time increase of \$5,100,000 in the annual spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program. The Department would use this additional funding to support the acquisition of four properties, as

recommended by the Legacy Land Conservation Commission, and the completion of a resource land acquisition plan.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this measure.

THE TRUST FOR PUBLIC LAND

H A W A I ' I 1003 Bishop St. Pauahi Tower, Ste. 740 Honolulu, HI 96813 T: 808.524.8694 tpl.org

ADVISORY BOARD

Earlynne Maile, Chair Hawaiian Electric Co.

Race Randle, Vice Chair Howard Hughes Corp.

Dr. Noa Emmett Aluli Molokai General Hospital

Stanford S. Carr Stanford Carr Development

Kā'eo Duarte Kamehameha Schools

Mahina Paishon-Duarte The Waiwai Collective

Bob Hines Mediator

Steve Kelly James Campbell Company LLC

Mark Linscott Kaiser Permanente

Kurt Matsumoto Pūlama Lāna'i

Catherine Ngo Central Pacific Bank

Edmund C. Olson Farmer, Rancher, Landowner

Blake Oshiro Capitol Consultants of Hawaii

Gregory C. Pietsch Pietsch Properties LLC

Brad Punu Honolulu Seawater

Kirstin Punu NAVFAC Pacific

Tom Reeve Conservationist

Gregg H. Takara Morgan Stanley

The Trust For Public Land's Testimony Regarding SB 2668 SD 1 Relating To the Land Conservation Fund

Senate Committee on Ways & Means, Conf. Room 211 Thursday, February 20, 2020, 10:35 a.m.

Aloha e Chair Dela Cruz, Vice Chair Keith-Agaran, and Committee Members:

SB 2668 increases the maximum amount that can be used for management of lands acquired through the Legacy Land Conservation Program ("Legacy Program") from five percent to twenty-five percent, increases the statutory cap for the program from \$6.8 million to \$8.8 million, and appropriates a blank amount for resource land acquisition. We appreciate the Senate's efforts to support this valuable program. While TPL supports increasing the statutory cap, we hope that DLNR's budget for management of important forest, watershed, and recreation lands would not be decreased as a trade-off for this increase. This bill also appropriates a blank amount for resource land acquisition and indirectly appears to address the \$5.1 million spending ceiling set by the Legislature in its supplemental budget bill (LNR101).

The Trust for Public Land was part of a coalition legislators and community and environmental groups that worked together to enact the Legacy Program in 2005, which sets aside funding from the real estate conveyance tax to conserve land and special places throughout Hawai'i Nei. 2020 marks the program's 15th anniversary. The Legacy Program has conserved significant cultural sites, watersheds that produce our drinking, important habitat for native species, agricultural land that increases our food security, and beaches and coastal areas enjoyed by all. Each year, there are many more worthy projects than there is available funding.

The Governor's FY21 executive supplemental budget requests that the spending ceiling for the Legacy Program be increased from \$5.1 million to \$10,224,428 in honor of the15th Anniversary. Over \$20 million of unspent money has built up in the Legacy Program fund because:

- (1) The spending ceiling set by the Legislature in its annual budget bill of \$5.1 million is lower than the amount deposited in the fund (\$6,8 million or 10% of the real estate conveyance tax, whichever is lower) DLNR is only authorized to spend \$5.1 million, which is less than what is going into the fund; and
- (2) Monies for projects that do not close are returned to the fund.

This has caused over \$20 million to build up in the fund that the DLNR and Legacy Program cannot spend or use for land conservation, as the Legislature and supporters of the program originally intended.

We urge you to support increasing the FY21 spending ceiling for this worthy program from \$5.1 to \$10,224,428 (LNR101 Land Conservation Fund). Over 60 community, Hawaiian, and business organizations support this effort (see attached supporter list) – from the Land Use Research Foundation and the James Campbell Co. to the Sierra Club. On Valentine's Day, Hawaiian Caucus Day, 90 people filled out cards supporting this effort, which are also attached.

Mahalo -

Hawaiian Islands State Director Edmund C. Olson Trust Fellow



Join Us in Celebrating the Legacy Program's 15th Anniversary!

The following community organizations, businesses, and landowners have joined together in support of the Governor's request to increase the Legacy Program's spending ceiling from \$5.1M to \$10.2M for FY21 (LNR101, Land Conservation Fund in budget bills) in honor of the 15th anniversary of the Legacy Program and its legacy of Aloha 'Āina:

'Ahahui Mālama I Ka Lōkahi Ala Kahakai Trail Association Alexander & Baldwin Aloha 'Āina Health Center Aloha Kuamo'o 'Āina **Blue Planet Foundation** Castle & Cooke Hawai'i Cave Conservancy of Hawai'i Conservation International Hawaii **Dole Food Company** Friends of Amy B. H. Greenwell Ethnobotanical Garden Gill 'Ewa Lands LLC Hawaiian Islands Land Trust Hawai'i Agriculture Research Center Hawai'i Alliance For Community Based Economic Development Hawai'i Audubon Society Hawai'i Bicycling League Hawai'i Wildlife Fund Hiʻipaka LLC Hika'alani Historic Hawai'i Foundation Ho'ala 'Āina Kūpono Hokua Hawaii Realty, LLC Honolulu Board of Realtors Hoʻomalu Kaʻū Hui Kawainui-Kailua Ka Wai Ola James Campbell Company LLC **KAHEA** Kailua Historical Society Ka Makani O Kohala 'Ohana Kamehameha Schools Ka 'Ohana O Honu'apo Kauluakalana Ke Ao Hali'i Kīpahulu 'Ohana, Inc Kohala Lihikai Kōkua Kalihi Valley Comprehensive Family Services Kona Historical Society Kua'āina Ulu 'Auamo (KUA) Kuahiwi Ranch **KUPU** Land Use Research Foundation Livable Hawaii Kai Hui Maika'i Kamakani O Kohala Mālama Learning Center MA'O Organic Farm Maui Nui Makai Network Maunalua Fishpond Heritage Center

Moku O Keawe Land Conservancy Moloka'i Land Trust Nā Mamo O Mū'olea National Tropical Botanical Garden The Nature Conservancy Hawai'i North Shore Community Land Trust The Outdoor Circle Pacific American Foundation Paepae o He'eia Pono Pacific Pulama Lana'i Sierra Club of Hawai'i Stanford Carr Development Sunset Ranch The Surfrider Foundation, Hawai'i Chapters The Trust for Public Land Hawai'i Ulupalakua Ranch The Ulupono Initiative Wailupe 'Ohana Council Waipā Foundation YMCA of Honolulu

IMPACT OF INCREASING THE LEGACY LAND SPENDING CEILING



PROTECT OVER 2.4 MILES OF

PRISTINE COASTLINE

CONSERVE OVER 15,000 ACRES of cultural, natural, & agricultural landscapes





PRESERVE 2 VITAL WATERSHEDS on Maui & Moloka'i

MĀLAMA CULTURAL SITES 'Ili'ili'ōpae the largest heiau on Moloka'i, a fishing village, & an ancient defensive cave on Hawai'i Island





CONSERVE ECOSYSTEMS Ka'alu'alu Bay, Kapenako spring, anchialine ponds, coastal habitat, & native forest

SUPPORT LOCAL AGRICULTURE Over 1,900 acres of ag land, stream restoration for kalo cultivation, & 4 grazing/ ranching leases



The State of Hawai'i Legacy Land Conservation Program: 15 Years of Aloha 'Āina

Celebrate By Raising The Legacy Program Spending Ceiling

In celebration of the 15th anniversary of the State Legacy Land Conservation Program ("the Legacy Program"), a coalition of community organizations, landowners, and businesses listed in the insert support doubling the spending ceiling for FY21 from \$5.1M to \$10.2M in the Legislature's annual budget bill.

Lands with important cultural, natural, and agricultural resources are sometimes, despite land use laws, threatened with development, destruction, or made inaccessible to the public. The Legacy Program is a win-win approach to these conflicts.

The Legacy Program is a completely voluntary program where private landowners voluntarily consent to the purchase of or conservation of their lands. The Legacy Program provides grants to public agencies and nonprofit community organizations to purchase and voluntarily conserve land to protect unique and threatened natural and cultural resources: e.g., historic sites, coastlines, native forest, watersheds, scenic open space, agricultural and ranch land, and recreational, fishing, and hunting areas.

In 2005, the Legislature enacted the program with nearly unanimous bipartisan support by its members and by an enthusiastic cross section of community, conservation, and affordable housing groups.

The Legislature prophetically recognized that an "alarmingly small amount of money is invested each year to protect our natural capital base" and that the "preservation, protection, and enhancement of the State's land, coastal areas, and natural resources are of central importance for current and future residents and for the state economy."

The Legacy Program has since protected 36 special places and over 21,000 acres throughout Hawai'i nei and leveraged two-thirds of funding from county, federal, or private sources.



Ka lwi Coast, O'ahu: 182 acres of scenic coastline protected in 2017 with funds from the Legacy Program and the City and County of Honolulu Clean Water & Natural Lands Program after 40 years of grassroots advocacy.

How The Legacy Program Works

For 15 years, the State's Legacy Program has protected treasured lands across Hawai'i in a fiscally responsible, transparent, and community-supported manner.

Applicants to the Legacy Program go through a rigorous vetting process administered by the Legacy Land Conservation Commission ("the Commission") made up of nine volunteer Governor-appointed commissioners with subject matter expertise (e.g., Hawaiian culture, native plants and animals, agriculture) and geographical representation from all the islands. The Commission analyzes detailed applications, conducts site visits, consults with the House Speaker and Senate President, ranks projects, and makes funding recommendations to the State Board of Land and Natural Resources.

Once an applicant is awarded funding, Legacy Program staff then work with the State Attorney General's department and the Land Division to ensure that the State's investment of funding is protected and documented via appraisals, deed restrictions, conservation easement restrictions, title review, and contractual grant agreement requirements.

A Legacy of Aloha 'Āina

These 44 special places have benefited from the Legacy Program:

HAWAI'I ISLAND

- Amy B.H. Greenwell Ethnobotanical Garden, Kona
- ♦ Hilo Forest Reserve
- Kahuku Coastal Property, Kaʻū
- Kaiholena, North Kohala
- Kaiholena South, North Kohala
- Kalukalu Ranch, Kealakekua
- Kapanaia, Kohala*
- Kauhola Point, North Kohala
- Kawā I & 2, Ka'ū
- Kīpuka Kanohina, Ka'ū
- Kuamo'o Battlefield & Burial Grounds, Kona
- Lapakahi State Historical Park, North Kohala
- Pāo'o, North Kohala
- Uchida Farm, Kealakekua
- ♦ Waikapuna, Ka'ū

MAUI

- ♦ Kahanu, Hāna
- Mokae to Maka'alae Lands, Hāna, Maui*
- Nu'u, Southeast Maui

MOLOKA'I

- Kainalu Ranch, East Moloka'i
- Kawaikapu, East Moloka'i
- Pua'ahala Watershed, Kamalō

KAUA'I

- Black Pot Beach Expansion, Hanalei
- ♦ Halulu Fishpond Access, Waipā*
- ♦ Kaluanono, Waipā*

O'AHU

- Hakipu'u Lo'i Kalo*
- Hāwea Heiau & Keawāwa Wetlands, East Honolulu
- Helemano Wilderness Recreation Area, Central O'ahu
- Honouliuli Forest Reserve, West O'ahu
- Hoʻoulu Ola, Kalihi*
- Kalauao Valley, 'Ewa
- Kānewai Spring, East Honolulu
- Kunia Hawai'i Agricultural Research Center
- MA'O Organic Farm Palikea Expansion, Wai'anae
- MA'O Organic Farm Takahashi Farm Expansion, Wai'anae
- Maunawila Heiau, Hau'ula
- Pia Valley, East Honolulu*
- Pu'ukua, Waimea Valley
- Pu'u o Ehu Hāmākua Marsh
- ◆ Ulupō Heiau Buffer, Kailua*
- Sunset Ranch, North Shore
- Turtle Bay Makai Kahuku Kawela Forever, North Shore
- Turtle Bay Mauka Agricultural Lands, North Shore
- Waimea Native Forest, North Shore

*Pending projects that have not yet closed or been completed.

21,000+ acres protected across five islands

36

properties conserved in perpetuity, and another 8 properties awaiting completion

42

participating community partners, including counties, state agencies, and nonprofit organizations

1 = 3

every state dollar is matched by \$2 of other federal, county, or private funding

15

years in operation, the Legacy Program has protected some of Hawai'i's most treasured places

What Is The Legacy Program's Spending Ceiling?

The State of Hawai'i dedicates a portion of revenue from the real estate conveyance tax (a tax paid by the seller whenever land is sold) to the Legacy Land Conservation Fund ("the Legacy Fund"). Ten percent or \$6.8 million, whichever is less, of the real estate conveyance tax goes into the Legacy Fund.

The Legislature has generally imposed a \$5.1M "spending ceiling" that is lower than the \$6.8M that goes into the Legacy Fund annually.

After administration/staffing costs and the \$1.5M debt service for the Turtle Bay Makai conservation project, only about \$3.2M has been available for competitive grants for land conservation projects statewide each year since 2016.

Meanwhile, over \$20M has built up unspent in the Legacy Fund, as the amount flowing into the fund (\$6.8M) exceeds the annual spending ceiling (\$5.1M) or projects are discontinued.



Over 2,300-acres known as Waikapuna located in Ka'ū, Hawai'i Island was recently acquired by the Ala Kahakai Trail Association, funded by the County of Hawai'i's Open Space Program and the State's Legacy Program, conserving over 2.3 miles of the Ala Kahakai National Historic Trail, an ancient fishing village, and hundreds of cultural sites. The Ka'ū community has been working for decades to protect their beloved 80-mile coast to honor their kūpuna and perpetuate their rural lifestyle.

What Is The Impact Of Increasing The Spending Ceiling for FY21?

Each year, the number of applicants to the Legacy Program has increased with non-profits and public agencies competing for funding. For FY21, the Legacy Commission recommended 11 projects for full funding. But under the spending ceiling, only two projects can be fully funded.

While community demand for protecting land has intensified, land and prices and development pressures have increased, the spending ceiling has remained the same, resulting in missed opportunities for many worthy and timesensitive land acquisitions.

In his FY21 Executive Budget, the Governor is requesting a one-year increase of the Legacy Program spending ceiling from \$5.1M to \$10.2M. A total of \$8.1M would be available for competitive land acquisition grants allowing four more special places to be conserved in Hawai'i.

This would **<u>not</u>** increase the conveyance tax. The spending ceiling increase would draw upon existing unspent funds (now over \$20M) and would <u>**not**</u> affect other parts of the State budget.

The proposed spending ceiling increase could contribute to the purchase and protection of the top six ranked projects in FY21, conserving extremely valuable and sensitive cultural and natural landscapes, watersheds, native habitat, agricultural lands, and coastlines facing acute and imminent threats of development in Maka'alae (Hāna, Maui), Kiolaka'a (Ka'ū, Hawai'i), Manāka'a (Ka'ū Hawai'i), Mokae (Hāna, Maui), Mapulehu (East Moloka'i), and Na Wai 'Eha (Maui).

Commission's Recommended Ranking of FY21 Legacy Program Projects

I) Maka'alae, Hāna, Maui	\$1.587M
2) Kiolaka'a, Ka'ū, Hawai'i	\$1.475M
Total available for grants under current \$5.1M spending ceiling (includes partial funding of \$138K for Manāka'a)	\$3.2M
3) Manāka'a Fishing Village, Ka'ū, Hawai'i	\$875K
4) Mokae, Hāna, Maui	\$1.8633M
5) Mapulehu, East Molokaʻi	\$300K
6) Nā Wai 'Ehā	\$2M
The projects (above) that will go unfunded if spending ceiling is not raised from \$5.1M to \$10.2M	\$8.1 M
7) Haloa 'Āina, Kealakekua, Hawai'i	\$500K
8) Halulu Fishpond, Waipā, Kaua'i	\$600K
9) Waikalua Loko, Kāne'ohe Bay, O'ahu	\$700K
10) Keone'ō'io, South Maui	\$1.1915M
I I) Nānuʻalele. Hāna, Maui	\$66K

Due to overall funding constraints, these important projects recommended for funding by the Commission will not receive funds in FY21.



Nearly an acre added to the Hanalei Black Pot Beach Park in 2010, with funds from the Legacy Program and Kaua'i Open Space Fund.



Mokae, Hāna, Maui - 32.7 acres of shoreline that could be saved if the spending ceiling is increased for FY21.

THURSDAY 2/13/20 >> HONOLULU STAR-ADVERTISER >> All

HONDLULU 🖈 STAR-ADVERTISER

President and Publisher Editorial Page Editor Dennis Francis Lucy Young-Oda

Vice President / Editor lyoungoda@staradvertiser.com Frank Bridgewater 529-4831

Deputy Editorial Page Editor Stephen J. Downes COM Editorial Page Staff Marrison O'Connell VV

Maureen O'Connell / Vicki Viotti

Board of Directors

OAHU PUBLICATIONS INC.

Dennis Francis Jeffrey Watanabe Larry Johnson Michael Wo

rry Jonnson Michael Wo

THE MILCHORS SOLATO

Legacy Lands Program marks 15 years of protecting nature

By Butch Haase, Earlynne Maile and Mary Charles The Hawaii and nationally, we live in divisive and distrustful times, where belief in policymakers and each other seems to decline daily. But there is hope. Reflect on our collective efforts to malama aina across Hawaii for the last 15 years through the State Legacy Land Conservation Program ("Legacy Lands Program"). In 2005, listening to diverse

stakeholders, the Legislature got it right. It passed the Legacy Lands Program recognizing that an "alarmingly small amount of money is invested each year to protect our natural capital base" and that the "preservation, protection, and enhancement of the state's land, coastal areas, and natural resources are of central importance for current and future residents and for the state economy." The act set aside 10% or

\$6.8 million per year, whichever is less, from the pre-existing real estate conveyance tax (a state tax paid when land is sold) to save threatened places for future generations. Today, legacy lands include places like Ka lwi Coast Mauka on Oahu, the Nu'u Ref-

uge on Maui, Lapakahi State Historical Park on Hawaii island, Kainalu Ranch on Molokai, and Hanalei Bayfront Pier on Kauai.

The program has protected 36 special places and over 21,000 acres of land. Its impact is much greater than its investment. For every dollar from private, federal and county sources. The program's grassroots application process activates and re-connects people to aina, kupuma, culture,



Butch Haase, left, chains the State Legacy Land Conservation Commission; Earlynne Maile chains The Trust for Public Land Hawaii; Mary Charles chains the Hawaiian Islands Land Trust

history and each other and builds community resiliency. The program permanently conserves ranching and agricultural land to grow our own food; it protects the forests that capture and produce our clean drinking water and shelter native plants and ani-

mals; it increases people's access to thunting, hiking, camping, recreation that and enjoyment of mauka and makai areas; and it preserves the beauty land mana of Hawaii, our home.

receives more applications than ever. Last year, there were 11 qualified projects from throughout the state, and nine projects had to be turned away. This has happened because the Legislature has recently only authorized the Legacy Land Program to spend

\$5.1 million in its amual budget bill, less than what flows into the fund, and discontinued project grants are

redeposited into the fund. Unspent funds of over \$20 million have built up that the Legacy Program is unable to award to de serving communities who face threats to precious places across the islands.

More than 60 unlikely allies landowners and community groups — ranging from Alexander & Baldwin, Kamehameha Schools,

and the James Campbell Co. LLC, to the Sierra Club and 'Ahahui Malama I Ka Lokahi can agree on one thing: They all support the governor's request in the fiscal year 2021 supplemental budget (LNR 101 — Land Conservation Fund) to permit the Legacy Land Program to tap a portion of the over \$20 million so that additional lands can be set aside for future generations, fulfilling the Legislature's original intent and the people's desire to conserve the places that make Hawaii, Hawaii. At a recent closing of a Legacy

At a recent closing of a Legacy Land property, one community member announced, "Thank goodness there's still something having to do with land in Hawaii that everyone can agree on!" We couldn't agree more, and if you agree, please join in at the Legislature this Friday, 9 a.m. to noon, as we celebrate the Legacy Land Program's 15 years of aloha aina and look to the future for greater success.

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR)(circle one): Dela Chuz	LEGACY
My name is <u>Nuncan Osorio</u> .	LANDS
(Print Name) I live in your district at (Print Address)	LAINDS
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Construction \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LN Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:	
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Dela Crang My name is My name is (Print Name) I live in your district at (Print Address)	LEGACY LANDS
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Cons from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LN Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:	
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Dororah Dela CAZ My name is Adrian Afona (Print Name)	LEGACY LANDS
I live in your district at 1415 Victoria St. (Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Cons from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LN Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	
Mahalo for your consideration and support.	

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Pela Cruz LEGACY	
My name is John Camara LEGACY	1
(Print Name) LANDS (Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Progr from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	am
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed: Date: UI(4/20) Cell Phone:	
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR/circle one): English My name is Scott Crawford + Irish O'Hara (Print Name) I live in your district at Makachae (Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Prograform \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:	эт —
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Senator English (HANA) My name is Michell Moore	
(Print Name) LANDS	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	m
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:	-
Date: Cell Phone: 584-7148	-

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR circle one): Crag 1, 54 LEGACY
My name is Butch Haase.
I live in your district at <u>PD</u> Box <u>482242</u> Kavnakaka (Print Address) <u>GL748</u>
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): KMY FeVel/9 LEGACY
My name is (Print Name) LANDS
I live in your district at (Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed:
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Senator Feyella, LEGACY
My name is <u>Cherrie Lyn Bettran</u> . LANDS
I live in your district at ENa Beach (Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed: Osma
Date: 2(14/2020 Cell Phone: 808-371-4374

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Image: Circle one):
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): San Kurt Fevella My name is Nyrobis Kaopus (Print Name) LANDS
I live in your district at
Signed: Normalize Rest Res Rest Rest
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR circle one): <u>Gil Keith-Agaan</u> LEGACY My name is <u>Scott Fisher</u> LANDS Nork (Print Name) Live in your district at <u>2371 Vineyard St</u> . (Print Address) I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Haringto My name is Brad Waythe (Print Name) I live in your district at <u>98-1395 No(a St. Apt C</u> (Print Address) I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed:
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one):
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Sendor Thara My name is Monica Morris (Print Name) I live in your district at St. Cai's Heights (Print Address) I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed: MMM MMM Date: $\frac{2/14/20}{20}$ Cell Phone: $(30, 630, 7234)$

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): 1NOVYE
My name is MELEIN ALCHING
(Print Name) LANDS
I live in your district at 1500 KANW ST. HoNow Hr 91814 . (Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed:
Date: Cell Phone:
Vai Vahele
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Kai Kahele My name is Gail Makvakane-Lund
(Print Name) I live in your district at
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed: K.M.
Date: 02/14 AO Cell Phone: (808) 932-7418
Kol I.
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one):
My name is Rahalon Jong
(Print Name) LANDS
live in your district at 101S Nielo pl Higo, th, 96720
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed:
Date: $2/14/20$ Cell Phone: $808-675-6149$

٢

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Kahele
My name is to oleina Ioane . LEGACY
(Print Name) LANDS
I live in your district at <u>A</u> Hnaclani Dr. Hilo, HI
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed: U-Mala La
Date: 214 70 Cell Phone: 808-225-0382
Verhaltstall
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): KCONOKAlolo LEGACY
My name is <u>MIM ANI KAMIKING</u>
(Print Name) LANDS
I live in your district at
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:WMWKaWWM Date:WMWKaWWM Date:WI4/2070 Cell Phone:Y36-4531 Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Keohokalolc My name isKuhaw Washetc (Print Name) I live in your district at(Print Address)
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVI	E/SENATOR (circle one): Keohokalo/e	LEGACY
My name is Mahe	atani Cypher	LEGACT
	(Print Name) 45-342 /ilipuna Rd.	Kaneshe LANDS
I live in your district at	(Print Address)	

I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.

Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed: Malealow Cyffie
Date: 7/14/20 Cell Phone: 276-4195
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE SENATOR (circle one): Kephokalole LEGACY
(Print Name) I live in your district at 46-252 Ahui Nani PI., Kane'one (Print Address)

I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.

Mahalo for your consideration and support.	
Signed:	1
Date: $2/14/20$ Cell Phone: $3P_6 - 130$	C S
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Jay (eff Kechokalole) My name is <u>GF. Kaiwlaw Akawww</u> (Print Name) I live in your district at <u>47 GMI Jaw Way</u> (Print Address)	LEGACY LANDS

I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.

Cell Phone:

Mahalo for your consideration and support.

n	-	+	~	
ப	d	Ł	e	1

Signed:

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Mafa405hi) (Leohokā lola My name is LEGACY My name is Katehua (Print Name) LEGACY I live in your district at US-257 (Print Address) (Print Address) I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed: Use of the cell Phone: 21/1 W Cell Phone: S08
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): <u>Senator Kecho kalok</u> My name is <u>Kilin Reve</u> (Print Name) I live in your district at <u>Kather 558 Kipula place 96734</u> . (Print Address) I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Aina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed: <u>1440</u> Cell Phone: <u>DoB 387-4583</u>
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): KeohoKaloe My name is Cindy Texestan (Print Name) (Print Name) I live in your district at 47.038 Kamehameha Hwy (Print Address) Kamehameha Hwy I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Cullen Kidun' LEGACY
My name is Rena Throw See 4
I live in your district at AL-998 Hawauna & LANDS
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed:
Date:Cell Phone:G4050
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE SENATOR (circle one): Kidahi My name is Makahalahi Gomes
(Print Name) LANDS
I live in your district atGOGO PUALAA ST- Walpahy, A.C.
(Print Address) I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed: Mala Min V
Date: 02/14/20 Cell Phone: 342-2028
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE SENATOR (circle one):Lim
(Print Name)
I live in your district at 2921 Ventihi st
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (UD 2000
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed: Brestme Date
Date: 2/14/20 Coll Phase (808) 4458656

Storing Magulaki
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE SENATOR (circle one):
My name is
(Print Name) I live in your district at <u>435 Sound</u> Ave #307, Hondulu (Print Address) 9685
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed:
Date: Cell Phone:
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Moviwalai
My name is Mary D. (Print Name) LANDS
I live in your district at 430 Keoniang St. Hon.
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed: Mary Que
Date: 2/14/20 Cell Phone: 858.663.2965
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Maiwaki LEGACY
My name is Anyanda Fife
My name is Ananda Fife (Print Name) LANDS
My name is Anyanda Fife
My name is
My name is (Print Name) LANDS I live in your district at 3071 Phale; C: C
My name is
My name is
My name is

1 i.Ke
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Luke
My name is Mahealani Cypher
Kanah
I live in your district at
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Citle Riviero
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): <u>Gill Riviere</u> My name is <u>Josie Hoh</u> . LEGACY
My name is
I live in your district at 58-282 Kamehameha Hury.
(Print Address) I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed: \mathcal{M} Date: $\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{Y} \mathcal{I})$ Cell Phone: $\mathcal{COS}(S)$
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Rivierc LEGACY My name is (Print Name) LANDS
I live in your district at 47418 Huri Zwa St, Kaneoly, HI 96744. (Print Address)
l support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed:

D'hieren
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Rivieve LEGACY
My name is Maheatani Cypher
(Print Name)
I live in your district at Kaneone
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Aina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed: <u>Makealanin Cyphen</u> Date: <u>2/14/20</u> <u>Cell Phone: 226-4195</u>
Date: 2/14/20 Cell Phone: 226-4195
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Gil Riviene,
LEGACY
My name is (Print Name) LANDS
llaula
I live in your district at (Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed:
Date: 02/14/2020 Cell Phone: 808728-8204
ALL DEDDECENTATIVE (CENATOR (COLOR) Gil PINAPER
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): <u>Gil Kivere</u> LEGACY
My name is <u>Tehani</u> Louis-Perking
In Charles a Charles Martin Martin
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Aina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed: Mar hat
Date: 2/15/2020 Cell Phone:

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): GIL RIVIEDE
My name is MEDDE ADUJA
(Print Name) LANDS
I live in your district atAT-315 KAMEHAMEHA HWY.
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed: Modie adig
Date: 2-14-2020 Cell Phone: (806) 256-6669
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Gil Rivere LEGACY My name is Tatiana Santiago
(Print Name)
I live in your district at 56-412 Pahelehala Up. Kahulu 11.
(Print Address) 9(673)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed:
Date: 02/14/20 Cell Phone: (808) 206 - 2473
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE SENATOR (circle one): Thielen
Protect
My name is <u>Naeanne</u> (Print Name) LANDS
I live in your district at 333 Keoly Drive
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed: Predune Coll-Adam

Date: 2/14/2020

_ Cell Phone: _

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Laura Thielen
My name is Brad Wong
(Print Name) LANDS
I live in your district at <u>349 D Keaniani Street</u>
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed: Mad May
Date: 2/14/2020 Cell Phone:
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): SYLVIA LUKE AND KARL RHOADES
My name is
(Print Name) LANDS
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Concernation Program
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support.
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support.
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for you consideration and support. Signed:
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for you consideration and support. Signed:
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for you consideration and support. Signed:
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for you consideration and support. Signed:
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Aina. Mahalo for you consideration and support. Signed:
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for yourgensideration and support. Signed:
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your existeration and support. Signed:
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for you consideration and support. Signed:
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Aina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed: Date: Date: Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): My name is $P_1 a sant (Print Name) I live in your district at I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from $5.1 million to $10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Aina.$
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:

/

1

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Karl Phonds My name is
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for Your consideration and support. Signed:
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Bellatil Sur My name is Huthur Mutuleum (Print Name) I live in your district at IIII Wilder Ave # 18 B 96822. (Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Aina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): <u>Tanignchi</u> My name is <u>Alapaki</u> <u>Luda</u> (Print Name) I live in your district at <u>IbIP</u> Young A (Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed: $2 - 14 - 26$ Cell Phone: $508 - 381 - 4326$

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): <u>Taniguchi</u> My name is <u>Sharde Freitas</u> (Print Name) I live in your district at <u>1717</u> Matiki G4. (Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Prog from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	ram
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed: Date: $2/19/2020$ Cell Phone: (808) 392-5423	
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): GLAN WAYAM My name is Som antha Eevas (Print Name) I live in your district at 3045 ALA NAPMA PL. (Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Prog from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support.	;ram

Manalo for your consideration and support.	
Signed:	
Date: 2/14/20	_ Cell Phone: (808) 953-8593

10

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Rep. Jaman	420
My name is KPIV MANNAICEA	
(Print Name)	DS .
I live in your district at <u>95715 Lewannn St Millani</u> (Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Lan Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:	
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Wishimot / That williams LEGAC My name is <u>Ron Williams Jr</u> . LEGAC (Print Name) I live in your district at <u>760 OloKele</u> . (Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Lan Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	Program nd
Mahalo for your consideration and support.	
Signed:	7
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Linda Ichiyama My name is taulu Lu'una (Print Name)	
I live in your district at 1455 A a Aolani St. (Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Professor from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:	

4	33
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one):, LEGACY	
My name is UUVEN EULEUCE.	1
(Print Name) LANDS	
I live in your district at ICE Kahako St.	
(Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	n
Mahalo for your consideration and support.	
Signed: AM	
Date: 2/14/20 Cell Phone: 209-4191	_
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Chris Lee	
My name is Angela Britten LEGACY	
(Print Name) LANDS	
I live in your district at 158 lang St. Kailua	
(Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program	m
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land	
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Aina.	
Mahalo for your consideration and support.	
Signed: Butt	
Date: 2/14/2020 Cell Phone: 808 284 9919	2
Date:Cell Phone: Cell Phone:	-
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Chris Lee	
My name is Raeanne Cobb-Adams LEGACY	
(Print Name) LANDS	
I live in your district at 333 Kedy Drive	
(Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program	
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land	п
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	

Signed: Paranne ColiAdans 2/11/2

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Chris Lee
My name is C. KUULEI MIRANAA LEGACY
I live in your district at <u>41-239</u> Kaalai St. Waiyanalo, HI 96793. (Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Date: 02/14/2020 Cell Phone: (808)295-4081
Cell Phone: (000)0101001
Lidding: USS
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE SENATOR (circle one): TAKASM ()hnd LEGACY
My name is
I live in your district at <u>32 Kepto Pl. HMUMU, H1 96517</u> . (Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and spoport.
Signed:
Date:2/14/20 Cell Phone:
Takashi Ohn
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one):
My name is
I live in your district at 1203 Dewa DR
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed: UNMem
Date: 2/14/2020 Cell Phone: 285-5199

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Ohno IRhoads LEGACY
My name is <u>Kynne</u> , <u>Pleasant</u> (Print Name) LANDS
I live in your district at 2056 Liliha St Hones July 9687 (Print Address)
l support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): <u>Aaron Ling Johanson</u> My name is <u>Welgahilani</u> (Drint Name) LEGACY
(Print Name) I live in your district at(Print Address)
(Print Address) I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support Signed: Date: 02 14 2020 Cell Phone:
Aloha REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): TOM BOWER My name is Leslie Uptain (Print Name) I live in your district at 435 Seasidu Ave # 307, Honolulu.
(Print Address) I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Alona Alina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed: Support for your consideration and support. Date: 2114120
Date: Cell Phone:

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Bellati Deniguchi	H39
My name isHeather Murdeance	LEGACY
(Print Name) I live in your district at Wilder Ave #18B 9(08222. (Print Address)	LANDS
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Cons from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LN Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:	463
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Belluti My name is SAVA RIGOS	LEGACY
(Print Name) I live in your district at [617 keenvmoleu Af.	LANDS
(Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conse from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNF Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:	ervation Program R 101 Land
Date: Cell Phone:	
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Belatti My name is Sharde Freitas	LEGACY
(Print Name)	LANDS
I live in your district at 1717 Makik St.	LANDS
I live in your district at 1717 Makik St. (Print Address)	
I live in your district at <u>1717</u> <u>Makk G</u> . (Print Address) I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conse from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNF Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	ervation Program
I live in your district at 1717 Mahh G. (Print Address) I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conse from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNF	ervation Program

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): DELA AU BELATI, LEGACY
My name is JADE GUESS
(Print Name) LANDS
I live in your district at MAKIKI
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Date: <u>V2/17/2020</u> Cell Phone: <u>300 3210 14970</u>
442
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Joy San Buenaventura, My name is Moana Peleiholary-Blankenfeld. (Print Name) LEGACY
I live in your district at 14-3334 Nanawale blvd. pahoa, Hi 96778. (Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Signed: Manuful-Ba
Date: 2/14/20 Cell Phone: (\$0.8) 156-0240
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (gircle one): Cynthia Inielen,
My name is Brad Wong
(Print Name) LANDS
I live in your district at 349 D Keaniani Street
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program

from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.

Signed: Jund Mony 1.

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): <u>CYNTHA THEILEA</u> My name is <u>Argela Bitten</u> (Print Name) I live in your district at <u>158 lana A. Kailua</u> (Print Address) I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed: <u>Argela</u> Date: <u>2/14/2020</u> Cell Phone: <u>808 284 9919</u>
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): <u>Sean Quidam</u> My name is <u>Josie Hoh</u> (Print Name) I live in your district at <u>56-0602</u> Kanchancha Hwy (Print Address) <u>96712</u> I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Aina. Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed: <u>August</u> Cell Phone: <u>(808)551-5605</u>
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Luke My name is <u>Mahealan</u> Cypher (Print Name) I live in your district at <u>(Print Address)</u> I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land

Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Sylvin Whe LEGACY
My name is Revision Familiner.
(Print Name) LANDS
I live in your district at Queen Emma Gurdens - 15/1 NUManh Ane:
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed: <u>Mustur</u> Jaulhour
Date: 2/14/20 Cell Phone: SUS-282-7/38
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): SYLVIA LUKE AND KALL RIGADES LEGACY
My name is LOCAN YIACICAWA
(Print Name) LANDS
I live in your district at <u>217</u> PROSPECT
(Print Address)
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conservation Program
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR 101 Land Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Aina.
Mahalo for your consideration and support.
Mahalo for your exploration and support.
Mahalo for your consideration and support. Signed:
Mahalo for you consideration and support. Signed:
Mahalo for your excideration and support. Signed:
Mahalo for your exideration and support. Signed:
Mahalo for you consideration and support. Signed:
Mahalo for your ensideration and support. Signed:
Mahalo for you consideration and support. Signed:

n	2	ŧ,	0	•

	314
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Nakamwa	514
My name is Ria Rossi - Fukino	LEGACY
(Print Name)	LANDS
I live in your district atKapa'a	
(Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Co from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, I	nservation Program
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	INK 101 Land
Mahalo for your consideration and support.	
Signed:	
Date: Cell Phone: 482 - 9432	
() and ()	316
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): (u len lkidun)	
My name is Rina Thirdo Ceet	LEGACY
I live in your district at 94-998 Havana &	LANDS
(Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the sponding will be the standing will be the sponding will be the sp	
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of the location fund.	rvation Program
	101 Land
Mahalo for your consideration and support.	
Signed:	
Date: Cell Phone: 1540561	
	310/
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Sharon Har	018
My name is Lei'ala Okuda	LEGACY
(Print Name)	LANDS
I live in your district at [Kapolei] 91-1059 Koanimakani Street	
(Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Cor	
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, L	NR 101 Land
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	
Mahalo for your consideration and support.	

	A.	· ()	AMA	1 Ch	la
Signed:	(the	vila	MAI	10 par	in
	Van	114	1000		

(808)764-8673

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one):,	320
My name is Chase Urasab	LEGACY
(Print Name)	LANDS
I live in your district at Real 1526 remileder Sof Peul Certy	
(Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land C	
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500 Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	
Mahalo for your consideration and support.	
Signed:	
Date: Cell Phone: Cell Phone:	924
Date: Cell Phone	
	222
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Todd	LEGACY
Myname is Jacob Perra	
(Print Name)	LANDS
I live in your district at(Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land C	onservation Program
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500)	
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Aina.	
Mahalo for your consideration and support.	
Signed: Jan Jan	
Date: 2-49-R0 Cell Phone: 746-68>	0
	273
Aloha EREPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Gregg Taka yama	
My name is Annemairie Paikau	LEGACY
(Print Name)	LANDS
I live in your district at 98-1388 HINU PI Apt. D Parlety HI 96	282
(Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land C	onservation Program
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500 Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	, LINK TOT LAIN
Mahalo for your consideration and support.	
Co (a then	
Signed:	

-			
	21	A	12000

Call Dhana

Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): <u>Rep. Taleayama</u> , My name is <u>Shanda Welos Reyes</u> .	LEGACY
(Print Name)	LANDS
I live in your district at 1770 Hoobehua Street	
(Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conse from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	
Mahalo for your consideration and support.	
Signed:	
Date: Cell Phone: 808-940-6512	
	324
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Stacelynn K.M. Eli,	LEGACY
My name is Shayla K. Kahanaoi (Print Name) 89-564 Puakolu St.	
	LANDS
I live in your district at Nanakuli Manake, HI, 96792. (Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conse from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	
Mahalo for your consideration and support.	
Signed: Sharyla Katamor	
Date: 14 February 2020 Cell Phone: (808)372-9731	
My name is Davce lagadyow	EGACY LANDS
I live in your district at <u>87-215 Mariton St</u> , <u>Nanakuli</u> , <u>H1 96792</u> . (Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conser from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	

gazman Signed: the

7016 1 minagon

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	326
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Dale Kobayshi,	LEGACY
My name is	LEGNET
(Print Name)	LANDS
I live in your district at 3030 LOWREY Ave #/06 Hono, HI. (Print Address) 96822	
(Print Address) 96822	2
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Cons	servation Program
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LN	
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Aina.	
Mahalo for your consideration and support.	
le Tu son	
Signed: 5-17191	
Date: 2/14-20 Cell Phone: 5547196	
	327
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Wildberger	501
	LEGACY
My name is <u>Caser Owen</u> . (Print Name)	LANDS
	LAINDS
I live in your district at 319 Wainshin St, Kihei 96753	
(Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Cons	
from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LN	R 101 Land
Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Aina.	
Mahalo for your consideration and support.	
Manalo for your consideration and support.	
Signed:	
Signed:	
Signed: Date: Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055	33/
Signed: Date: Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055	33/
Signed: Date:Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one):Mufayoshi) [Ceohokā lole	33/ LEGACY
Signed: Date:Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one):Mufayoshi) [Ceohokā lole My name isAutehua famatawi woole	
Signed: Date:Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Mutayoshi) [Leohoka lole	33/ LEGACY LANDS
Signed: <u>Gfd</u> Date: <u>2/19/2020</u> Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Cell Phone <u>808</u> 250 2055 Cell	
Signed: <u>GfM</u> Date: <u>2/19/2020</u> Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>Cell Phone: <u>Cell Phone: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>Cell Pho</u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u>	LANDS
Signed:	LANDS
Signed: <u>Gfm</u> Date: <u>2/19/2020</u> Cell Phone: <u>808 250 2055</u> Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808 250 2055</u> Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808 250 2055</u> <u>Date: <u>Cell Phone: 808 250 2055</u></u> <u>Date: <u>Cell Phone: 808 250 2055</u> <u>Date: <u>Cell Phone: 808 250 2055</u></u> <u>Date: <u>Cell Phone</u></u> <u>Date: <u>Cell Phone: 600 2055</u></u> <u>Date: <u>Cell Phone: 600 2055</u></u> <u>Date: <u>Cell Phone: 600 2055</u></u> <u>Cell Phone: Cell Phone: <u>Cell Phone Cell Phone Ce</u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u>	LANDS
Signed: <u>GfM</u> Date: <u>2/19/2020</u> Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>Cell Phone: <u>Cell Phone: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>Cell Pho</u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u>	LANDS
Signed: <u>GM</u> Date: <u>2/14/2020</u> Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>608</u> 2500 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>608</u> 2500 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>608</u> 2500 2055 <u>Cell Phone <u>608</u> 2500 2055 <u>C</u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u>	LANDS
Signed:	LANDS
Signed: <u>GM</u> Date: <u>2/14/2020</u> Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 Date: <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>808</u> 250 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>608</u> 2500 2055 <u>Cell Phone: <u>608</u> 2500 2055</u> <u>Cell Phone: <u>608</u> 2500 2055 <u>Cell Phone <u>608</u> 2500 2055 <u>C</u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u>	LANDS

Aloba & REPRESENTATIVE SENATOR (circle one): Matayoshi	
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Matayoshi My name is Mahealani Cypher	LEGACY
(Print Name)	LANDS
I live in your district at	
(Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conse from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNR Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	17-1
Mahalo for your consideration and support.	
Signed: _ Makealan Cypla	
Signed: $ Cell Phone: Z26-416$	75
Aloha e REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR (circle one): Troy Hashimoto. My name is Scott Fisher	LEGACY 332
(Print Name)	LANDS
Nork I live in your district at 2371 Vingyard St (Print Address)	
I support the Governor's request to increase the spending ceiling for the Legacy Land Conse from \$5.1 million to \$10.2 million in the supplemental budget bill (HB 2200 or HB 2500, LNF Conservation Fund) in honor of the program's 15 years of Aloha 'Āina.	
Mahalo for your consideration and support.	

Signed:	: G	
Date:	2/14/2020	Cell Phone:

9

LEGISLATIVE TAX BILL SERVICE

TAX FOUNDATION OF HAWAII

126 Queen Street, Suite 304

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Tel. 536-4587

SUBJECT: CONVEYANCE, Raise Cap on Land Conservation Fund Earmark

BILL NUMBER: SB 2668, SD-1

INTRODUCED BY: Senate Committee on Water & Land

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Increases the percentage of the land conservation fund that may be used for costs related to the operation, maintenance, and management of lands acquired by the fund. Increases the maximum dollar amount of the conveyance tax distribution to the land conservation fund. Appropriates funds from the land conservation fund for resource land acquisition. The cap was imposed to make general fund forecasting more reliable and increase transparency and accountability.

SYNOPSIS: Amends section 173A-5, HRS, to allow costs for operation, maintenance, and management of lands up to 25% of annual fund revenues.

Amends section 247-7, HRS, to raise the dollar cap of conveyance tax revenues redirected to the land conservation fund from \$6.8 million to \$8.8 million.

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 1, 2020.

STAFF COMMENTS: The conveyance tax was enacted by the 1966 legislature after the repeal of the federal law requiring stamps for transfers of real property. It was enacted for the sole purpose of providing the department of taxation (which at the time also administered the real property tax) with additional data for the determination of market value of properties transferred. This information was also to assist the department in establishing real property assessed values and at that time the department stated that the conveyance tax was not intended to be a revenue raising device.

Prior to 1993, the conveyance tax was imposed at the rate of 5 cents per \$100 of actual and full consideration paid for a transfer of property. At the time all revenues from the tax went to the general fund. The legislature by Act 195, SLH 1993, increased the conveyance tax to 10 cents per \$100 and earmarked 25% of the tax to the rental housing trust fund and another 25% to the natural area reserve fund. As a result of legislation in 2005 and in 2009, the conveyance tax rates were substantially increased and bifurcated between nonowner-occupied residential properties and all other properties. Tax brackets were based on the amount of the value transferred. Until 2005, 50% of the receipts went into the general fund and the other half was split with the affordable rental housing program and the natural area reserve program. Beginning in 2005, another 10% was taken for the land conservation fund.

Act 84, SLH 2015, imposed the \$6.8 million cap on the earmark. In 2015, the Conference Committee explained the rationale for the cap on the earmark as follows:

Your Committee on Conference finds that budgetary planning and transparency are key components to ensuring the ongoing fiscal health of the State. Your Committee on Conference believes that, by establishing maximum amounts to be distributed to various non-general funds from the conveyance tax, this measure will make forecasts of general fund revenues more reliable, will increase legislative oversight of agencies and programs supported by the non-general funds, and will subject those agencies and programs to competition for limited public funds if the agencies or programs want more than the amount automatically distributed to their non-general funds.

Conf. Comm. Rep. No. 156 (2015).

Raising the cap on the earmarked revenues should be done only with great caution. As with any earmarking of revenues, the legislature will be preapproving each of the programs fed by the fund into which the tax monies are diverted, expenses from the funds largely avoid legislative scrutiny, and the effectiveness of the programs funded becomes harder to ascertain. It is also difficult to determine whether the fund has too little or too much revenue.

This bill also expands the scope of what moneys in the fund may be spent on. If the fund can be spent on more things, it probably will be spent on more things, and, predictably, more resources will be needed to feed the fund. Guess who will have to pay for the extra feeding.

If the legislature deems the programs and purposes funded by this fund to be a high priority, then it should maintain the accountability for these funds by appropriating the funds as it does with other programs. Earmarking revenues merely absolves elected officials from setting priorities. If the money were appropriated, lawmakers could then evaluate the real or actual needs of each program.

Digested 2/17/2020

<u>SB-2668-SD-1</u> Submitted on: 2/18/2020 6:22:30 PM Testimony for WAM on 2/20/2020 10:35:00 AM

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Scott Crawford	Testifying for Ke Ao Hali'i (Save the Hana Coast)	Support	No

Comments:

Aloha,

On behalf of Ke Ao Hali'i, a land conservation organization in Hana, Maui, we wish to express our support for SB2668, to increase the cap on the amount of funds put into the land conservation fund each year, and increase the portion of the land conservation fund that can be used to support the operation, maintenance and management of lands acquired with the fund.

Mahalo for your consideration.

Scott Crawford, Chair

<u>SB-2668-SD-1</u> Submitted on: 2/18/2020 6:56:44 PM Testimony for WAM on 2/20/2020 10:35:00 AM

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Andrea Quinn	Individual	Support	No

Comments: